ORM PTO-1595 REC 1.021.76.40.7

U.S. Department of Commerce

(Rev. 6-93)	U.S. Department of Commerce					
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)						
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):					
Micro Therapeutics, Inc.  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Name: Board of Regents, The University of Texas System					
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger	Street Address: 201 West 7 <sup>th</sup> Street					
Sccurity Agreement Change of Name Other	City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78701					
Execution Date: 03/22/02	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):						
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execu	ation date of the application is:					
A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s):					
08/813,614	5,830,229					
Additional numbers attached? Yes No						
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1					
Name: Mark T. Garrett FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI, L.L.P. 600 Congress Avenue, Suite 2400  City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78701	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)					
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE					
Mark T. Garrett	e and correct and any littached copying a true copy of the original document.  07/26/2002  Signature  Date					
Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 44,699	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: _3					
Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	with required cover sheet information to: arks, Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231  IFICATE OF MAILING					
July 26, 2002	37 C.F.R 1.8  the U.S. Posta/Service with sufficient postage as First Class Mail in an envelope ment, Washington/UC 20281 on the date below:  Mark T. Garrett					
Date						
1						

08/01/2002 GTON11

00000223 08813614

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

25175026.1

PATENT REEL: 013128 FRAME: 0551

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Micro Therapeutics, Inc. (the "Undersigned"), having a place of business at 2 Goodyear, Irvine, CA 92618 is the assignee of the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. 08/813,614 which has been filed on March 7, 1997 and is entitled "HOOP STENT", such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Undersigned, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to the Board of Regents, The University of Texas System ("Assignee"), having a place of business at 201 West 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Austin, TX 78701 the entire right and title for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. 08/813,614 which has been filed on March 7, 1997 and is entitled "HOOP STENT", such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to Assignee;

WARRANT that it has not licensed or assigned any of the rights herein conveyed;

AGREE to execute all papers, give any required testimony and perform other lawful acts, at the expense of Assignee, as Assignee may reasonably require to enable Assignee to perfect Assignee's interest in the rights herein conveyed;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the Undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

25139573.1

PATENT REEL: 013128 FRAME: 0552

Signature: )	( E	Į.	7	8.	
X	, Ea	~ /	H-1-	Sle	2.

STATE OF California ) ss. COUNTY OF Orange )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 22 day of March, 2002, personally appeared Earl See, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

MAUREEN ADDIS COMM. #1261041 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. April 17, 2004

**RECORDED: 07/31/2002**